

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
:
v. CASE NO.: 10-cr-0336 (LAK)
:
CHAD ELIE, *et al.*,
:
Defendants.
-----X

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CHAD ELIE'S MOTION
TO DISMISS COUNTS 1, 2, 3, AND 4 OF THE SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

**MALLON & MCCOOL, LLC
1776 K Street, N.W., Ste 200
Washington, DC 20006**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. UIGEA Exempts Financial Transaction Providers Like Mr. Elie From Criminal Prosecution. 3

 B. The UIGEA Counts Fail To Allege Any Person Legally Sufficient To Constitute A Person
 “Engaged In The Business Of Betting Or Wagering.” 11

 C. Due Process Principles Of Fair Notice And Lenity Preclude Application Of UIGEA To The
 Conduct At Issue..... 13

 1. UIGEA Is Void for Vagueness As Applied to Online Poker. 14

 2. Under the Rule of Lenity, any Uncertainty Regarding the Scope of UIGEA Must be Resolved in
 Mr. Elie’s Favor. 19

III. CONCLUSION..... 21

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abuelhawa v. United States, 129 S. Ct. 2102 (2009)..... 8, 9

Bell v. United States, 349 U.S. 81, 75 S. Ct. 620 (1955) 20

Chatin v. Coombe, 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 19

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41, 119 S. Ct. 1849 (1999) 14

City of Knoxville v. Entertainment Resources, LLC, 166 S.W.3d 650 (Tenn. 2005)..... 17

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co., 269 U.S. 385, 46 S. Ct. 126 (1926) 15

Dickerson v. Napolitano, 604 F.3d 732, 745 (2d Cir. 2010) 13

Ellwest Stereo Theater, Inc. v. Boner, 718 F. Supp. 1553 (M.D. Tenn. 1989)..... 17

Gebardi v. United States, 287 U.S. 11, 53 S. Ct. 35 (1932) 8, 9

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294 (1972) 19

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703, 129 S. Ct. 2480 (2000) 13, 17

Interactive Media Ent. & Gaming Ass’n v. Att’y Gen., 580 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2009) 7, 14

Interactive Media Entertainment and Gaming Association (“iMEGA”) v. Attorney General 580 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 7, 8, 14

Pic-A-State PA., Inc v. Pennsylvania, 1993 WL 325539 (M.D. Pa. Jul. 23, 1993), *rev’d on other grounds*, 42 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 12

Smith v. City of Jackson, 544 U.S. 228, 125 S. Ct. 1536 (2005) 12

United States v. Alpirn, 307 F. Supp. 452 (S.D.N.Y. 1969) 12

United States v. Amen, 831 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1987) 8, 9

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336, 92 S. Ct. 515 (1971)..... 19

United States v. Castle, 925 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 9

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259, 117 S. Ct. 1219 (1997)..... 19

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507, 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008)..... 20

United States v. Shear, 962 F.2d 488, 496 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 10

United States v. White, 322 U.S. 699, 64 S. Ct. 1248 (1944) 10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1084 (2010)..... 12, 13

18 U.S.C. § 1084(a) (2010)..... 12, 13

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h) (2010) 1

18 U.S.C. § 2 (2010)..... 1, 8

18 U.S.C. § 371 (2010) 1, 8, 13

18 U.S.C. §§ 1955 (2010)..... 1, 20

21 U.S.C. § 848..... 8

31 U.S.C. § 5361 (2010) passim

31 U.S.C. § 5361(b) (2010) 3

31 U.S.C. § 5362(10) (2010) 3, 16

31 U.S.C. § 5363 (2010)..... passim

Internet Gambling Regulation, Consumer Protection, and Enforcement Act, H.R. 1174, 112th
Cong. (2011)..... 18

N.Y. Penal Laws § 225.00 13, 16

Other Authorities

Collins English Dictionary – Complete & Unabridged (10th ed. 2009)..... 20

Tony Batt, *Former FBI Director Calls For Federal Internet Poker Regulation*, Gambling
Compliance, Sept. 16, 2011, <http://www.gamblingcompliance.com/node.47530>..... 18

Regulations

12 C.F.R. Part 233..... 5, 6

31 C.F.R. §§ 132.1- 132.7 (2010)..... 5

73 Fed. Reg. 69,382 (Nov. 18, 2008)..... 15, 17

73 Fed. Reg. 69,387 (Nov. 18, 2008)..... i, 6

William R. Cowden
Steven J. McCool
MALLON & MCCOOL, LLC
1776 K Street, N.W., Ste 200
Washington, DC 20006
